1 was  Bhumidar  of  2/3  share  in  9  plots
situated in  village Chindori Khas, Meerut District of Uttar
Pradesh. According  to the plaintiff, defendant no. 1 agreed
to sell   his entire share on 30.6.1069 to the plaintiff for
a consideration  of Rs.  12,000/-  (Rupees  twelve  thousand
only). Rs.  2,000/- (Rupees  two thousand only) was taken by
him as earnest money from the plaintiff when he executed the
said agreement  on  the  same  day  in  plaintiff’s  favour.
According to the plaintiff, despite this agreement defendant
no. 1  did not  execute the  sale deed  and instead sold the